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This memo is to inform you about the status of the regulations package for the Permit Implementation Regulations that staff has been working on, which to date has involved an extensive informal process to gain stakeholder input.  Presently our plan is to post this memo on the Board’s Web site to make it available to all interested parties, to continue meeting informally with stakeholders as needed, and to present the proposed regulations to the Permitting and Enforcement Committee at its November meeting for consideration of starting the formal rulemaking process.  I am providing this information now so that you can keep abreast of the status of this complex rulemaking.  Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.

These Permit Implementation Regulations (also known as Package A) are the first of three planned permit-related regulation packages.  The second, Regulation Package B, was initially to begin with an informal process this month; staff is proposing to delay the start date of this package in order to give stakeholders more opportunity to be involved with Package A.  Staff now plans to have the informal process for Package B start in early 2006.
Industry and Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) stakeholders have participated very actively in the informal process the Board has undertaken for this rulemaking.  They have engaged in frequent dialog with the project team via workshops, meetings, and written correspondence.  While we have continually solicited review and comment from community groups and environmental groups, we have not received much input from them at this time. The last informal public workshop generated many comments. The workshop was held on
August 22, 2005, at the Cal/EPA Building, and was also audio broadcasted and included four teleconferencing connections.  We received oral input from workshop attendees as well as written comments submitted after the workshop from a variety of stakeholders, including industry organizations, LEAs, and individual landfill owners/operators.  Attached is a comprehensive table of all comments received at and subsequent to the August 22nd workshop.

There are six concepts being addressed in this regulations package.  They are: 

1. Significant Change and Modified Permit Process

2. Public Noticing and Hearing Requirements

3. Relationship of Solid Waste Facilities Permit to Local Land Use

4. Application Requirement for Listing Public Notices and/or Meetings (formerly titled, “Tracking Community Outreach Efforts”)
5. Five Year Permit Review Noticing

6. Surprise Random Inspections

Concepts numbers 3-6 have received few comments and the majority of stakeholders appear to be in agreement with the proposed regulatory changes. Concepts 1 and 2 have generated much more interest and scrutiny.  For this reason, this memo focuses primarily on Concepts 1 and 2 and the related concerns that we have heard from stakeholders.  

Concept 1 – Significant Change

In general terms, some stakeholders maintain that the proposed regulatory changes do not meet the mandates of Assembly Bill (AB) 1497 (Montanez, Chapter 823, Statutes of 2004) and that the changes go beyond what AB 1497 requires.  In response to this general comment, staff has indicated to stakeholders that it is implementing the direction provided by the Permitting & Enforcement Committee at its November 2004 meeting (Board Item 25, Committee Item B).  The Committee directed that, along with implementing the provisions of AB 1497, staff was also to include opportunities to improve existing permit regulations by providing consistency among various permit regulations.  As explained in the November 2004 item, this is the first of three permit-related regulatory packages that the Committee directed staff to work on.
More specific stakeholder comments on Concept 1 include:
A.  “Significant change” is not defined.
B. All changes would be subject to the 180 day process required by AB 1497 because     the term “significant” was struck out in the draft regulation; there is no mechanism (i.e., list) for minor changes that would lead to exiting the permit process.

C. The definition of significance should have the same meaning as that used in CEQA – any change that may cause a significant effect on the environment as provided in CEQA Guidelines.  

D. Consistency with CEQA for determining if a proposed change qualifies as a Report of Facility Information (RFI) amendment is still unclear and too restrictive. An LEA should be able to prepare a Negative Declaration for an RFI amendment.

In response to the above comments, we offer the following responses:
Comment A:  AB 1497 requires the Board to adopt regulations that define the term “significant change in the design or operation of the solid waste facility that is not authorized by the existing permit,” not just to define “significant change”.  The term only applies to those changes that require approval through a revision to a permit.  Currently, ALL changes, whether significant or not, that are not authorized by the existing permit must go through a revision process.  In contrast, changes that are authorized by the permit, consistent with existing CEQA documents and consistent with applicable statue and regulations, can be approved through a RFI amendment process that is detailed in current regulations.

With regard to developing a “definition” for significant change, staff spent many hours discussing what constitutes significance when it comes to making changes to a solid waste facilities permit (SWFP).  The bottom line is what may be significant at one facility, may not necessarily hold true for another. SWFPs are written based upon local and site-specific considerations and circumstances, which contribute to their uniqueness and the need for specific parameters that are often the subject of the SWFP’s terms and conditions. With this in mind, staff concluded the most feasible approach was to provide a methodical process or decision tree for LEAs to follow when they are presented with a request by an operator to make changes to the SWFP.  The methodology determines when a revision to a permit is required.  If the LEA determines through use of the decision tree that a permit needs to be revised, then the LEA has determined that the change is significant.  Staff will add a definition for ‘significant change’ in the draft regulations to clarify this process.  
Comment B:  Regarding the issue of timeframes, AB 1497 requires that all changes requiring a permit revision be submitted to the LEA at least 180 days prior to the change taking place. Current regulations require 150 days for new permit, 180 days for revised permits and 30 days for changes that do not require permit changes (i.e., RFI Amendments [Title 27 Section 21665]). The proposed regulations incorporate the 180 day timeframe for revised permits found in statute, but will continue to allow for the 30-day timeframe for RFI amendments. At staff's request, stakeholders have recently provided a suggested list of minor changes that could be subject to RFI amendments only.  Staff is considering incorporation of a list of changes that could be made through a RFI amendment process and fall under the 30-day timeframe.

Comment C:  The stakeholder comments revolving around using CEQA as the deciding factor for significant change will be further considered by staff.  The draft regulations have CEQA as a primary determinant in the permit decision making process. The first determination to be made by the LEA in the permit decision making process is whether the LEA finds the proposed change is consistent with CEQA and no other environmental documentation is needed.  However, this finding is not the sole determinant of “significance” and whether a permit needs to be revised.  Other factors to be considered by the LEA in the decision making process are whether a physical change would result to the design or operation of the site, and if a condition needs to be added to the permit by the LEA to protect public health and/or public safety and/or to ensure compliance with state minimum standards.  It may be possible to incorporate additional clarification into the proposed expanded decision tree and elsewhere in the regulations regarding the role of CEQA in the permit decision making process. 
CEQA is a process for disclosing potential impacts and for determining ways to avoid or reduce impacts; it does not independently enforce any requirements.  In addition to environmental impacts, the LEA and Board must also protect public health and safety, and ensure compliance with state minimum standards.  A requested change in design and operation may require a permit revision so that a condition can be included to protect the environment, where the need for this condition was identified through the CEQA process.  However, a condition may also be needed to protect public health and/or safety and/or to ensure compliance with state minimum standards.
Comment D:  Regarding the consistency of CEQA for determining if a proposed change qualifies as a RFI Amendment, staff is considering adding language to the draft regulations to clarify the criteria that should be used to determine if a proposed change is consistent with CEQA.   
Concept 2 – Public Notices and Informational Meetings
Most of the comments on this concept were generated by LEAs, since they would be responsible for implementing the proposed public noticing and hearing requirements.  

The 5 LEAs that commented viewed one or more of the following requirements as unnecessary:

A. Additional noticing for RFI amendments processing.
B. LEA attendance at a meeting intended to be used as a substitute meeting for an AB 1497 meeting.
C. Holding a meeting for new permits.
In response to the above, we offer the following responses:
Comment A:  Existing regulations do not include noticing requirements for the processing of amendments to an RFI.  LEAs are only required to maintain a current list of all pending applications at their office, including applications for RFI Amendments.  In the draft regulations, Board staff has included a higher level of public noticing for all application processes in the approval of changes at a solid waste facility, including for RFI amendments.  We believe this is true to the spirit and intent of AB 1497, which required that Environmental Justice (EJ) be considered in developing the regulations.  Having a transparent process that allows the public to be informed is one of the key elements in addressing EJ. The suggested methods in the proposed language for public noticing RFI amendments are extremely flexible and give LEAs several noticing options.  For example, one is for the operator to temporarily post signage at the facility entrance.  Another example is the LEA posting a notice on the local jurisdiction’s public notice board.     
Comment B:  Regarding LEA involvement in a meeting that could be used to substitute for an LEA-led “1497” meeting, the proposed regulations indicate that in order for an LEA to be allowed to substitute a previously held public hearing/meeting, the LEA would need to attend the previously held hearing/meeting.  Requiring this guarantees that the public has ample opportunity to ask questions and be provided with answers that only the LEA can answer with regard to the facility’s new or revised SWFP.

The proposed regulations will indicate that to demonstrate the LEA's involvement at another meeting, one of the following must occur:

1) LEA is included as a participating agency in the public notice package; or

2) LEA provides testimony at a meeting stating they are available to answer questions on the SWFP process during public testimony; or 

3) Agency representative announces during the public meeting that the EA is present and available to answer questions on the SWF permit process.

Comment C:  The proposed requirement that public meetings be conducted for new permits was included for two reasons.  One was to follow Board direction to provide consistency with current regulations that require a hearing prior to issuance of a construction and demonstration facility permit.  The second was to be consistent in providing a transparent and accessible permit process. It is common practice for most new facilities to undergo extensive review at the local level by planning departments and governing bodies; however, in the rare case when a new solid waste facility permit application was not part of any public hearing/meeting, then it should be incumbent upon the LEA to provide an informational meeting before issuing a new SWFP. 

Concepts 3 through 6 

As mentioned at the beginning of this memo, Concepts 3 through 6 have received few comments and the majority of stakeholders appear to be in agreement with the proposed regulatory changes.  Briefly, as proposed, each of these concepts would do the following:

Concept 3 -  Relationship of SWFP to local land use approvals. 

The proposed regulations will allow for an increase in the opportunity for communication between the LEA and the land use authority during the solid waste facility permit process and will make it clear that the LEA can not utilize the LEA’s evaluation of existing land use approvals to reject an application for a permit

Concept 4 - Application Requirement for Listing Public Notices and/or Meetings (formerly titled “Tracking Community Outreach Efforts”).

The proposed regulations will require an operator to include with the permit application a list of public notices and/or meetings that were conducted relative to the changes that are being requested in an application for a new permit or revision to a solid waste facility permit.  

Concept 5 - Five Year Permit Review Noticing.

The proposed regulations will require to the LEA, instead of the Board, to notice all facility operators of the need to apply for a five year review of their permit. 

Concept 6 - Surprise Random Inspections

The proposed regulations will require LEAs to develop an inspection program that requires whenever possible that inspections be conducted in a manner that does not provide an operator with prior notice, or that does not allow an operator to anticipate the date and time of an inspection.
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